Increase in cash value of bank owned life insurance 136 111 494 460
Gain on sale of foreclosed real estate (100) 8 54 103
Other  66  43  170  107

Total noninterest income  2,224  1,932  9,099  7,752
Noninterest expense:

Compensation and benefits 4,367 3,372 16,412 14,219
Occupancy and equipment 1,129 739 3,653 3,281
Data processing 391 361 2,467 1,453
Marketing 184 126 707 595
Federal deposit insurance premiums 160 94 410 336
Other  2,222  1,543  7,734  5,604

Total noninterest expense  8,453  6,235  31,383  25,488
Income before income taxes 3,045 3,040 10,767 11,830
Income tax expenses  405  1,154  1,430  2,869
Net income $ 2,640 $ 1,886 $ 9,337 $ 8,961

Table 1 - Reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Earnings and Performance Ratios

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

(Unaudited)
GAAP net Income $ 9,337
GAAP income tax expense  1,430
GAAP income before income taxes 10,767
One-time acquisition costs  2,076
Pro forma income before income taxes 12,843
Pro forma income taxes  1,706
Pro forma net income $ 11,137
Pro forma net income change 24.3%

($ in thousands) (Unaudited)

One-time
acquisition costs

For the twelve months ended, December 31, 2018  GAAP - tax effected Non-GAAP
Net income $ 9,337 $ 1,800 $ 11,137
Average assets $ 1,001,908 $ 1,001,908
ROA 0.93% 1.11%

($ in thousands) (Unaudited)

One-time
acquisition costs

For the twelve months ended, December 31, 2018  GAAP - tax effected Non-GAAP
Net income $ 9,337 $ 1,800 $ 11,137
Average equity $ 94,460 $ 94,460
ROE 9.88% 11.79%

($ in thousands) (Unaudited)

One-time
For the twelve months ended, December 31, 2018  GAAP acquisition costs Non-GAAP
Noninterest expense 31,383 (2,076) 29,307
Interest income 39,450 39,450
Interest expense 5,091 5,091
Noninterest income  9,099  9,099
Efficiency ratio 72.21% 67.44%

NorthWest Indiana Bancorp

Financial Report

Balance Sheet Data
(Dollars in thousands)

December 31, December 31,
2018 2017 Change Mix

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) % %
Total assets $ 1,096,158 $ 927,259 18.2%
Cash & cash equivalents 17,139 11,025 55.5%
Securities - available for sale 241,768 244,490 -1.1%

Loans receivable:
Construction and land development 64,433 50,746 27.0% 8.4%
1-4 first liens 220,302 169,072 30.3% 28.8%
Multifamily 47,234 43,369 8.9% 6.2%

Commercial real estate 253,104 211,090 19.9% 33.1%
Commercial business 104,162 76,851 35.5% 13.6%
1-4 Junior Liens 1,481 1,141 29.8% 0.2%
HELOC 43,958 35,629 23.4% 5.8%
Lot loans 3,064 3,069 -0.2% 0.4%
Consumer 5,320 461 1054.0% 0.7%

Farmland 241 - 100.0% 0.0%
Government  21,101   28,785  -26.7% 2.8%
Total loans 764,400 620,211 23.2% 100.0%

Deposits:
Core deposits:
Noninterest bearing checking 127,277 120,556 5.6% 13.7%
Interest bearing checking 214,400 188,467 13.8% 23.1%